

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MONIFA J. STERLING,  
Lance Corporal (E-3), U.S. Marine Corps,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Armed Forces**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CHAPLAIN  
ALLIANCE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY,  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,  
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS  
INTERNATIONAL, THE ETHICS & RELIGIOUS  
LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN  
BAPTIST CONVENTION, GENERAL CONFERENCE  
OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, THE LUTHERAN  
CHURCH - MISSOURI SYNOD, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, NATIONAL  
HISPANIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP  
CONFERENCE - CONEL, AND QUEENS  
FEDERATION OF CHURCHES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

THOMAS C. BERG  
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW (MINNESOTA)  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
APPELLATE CLINIC  
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.  
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015  
(651) 962-4918  
tcberg@stthomas.edu

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR LAW AND  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087  
kcolby@clsnet.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	5
I. The CAAF Decision Conflicts With Civil Courts' Holdings That RFRA Contains No Exhaustion Requirement.....	5
II. The Court Below Decided a Vital Issue of Federal Law for the Military Context, With Direct Implications for Non-Military Contexts as Well .....	11
A. RFRA's Protections Apply Uniformly to the Military, But the Decision Below Effectively Creates an Exhaustion Requirement Only in the Military Justice System .....	11
B. Limits on This Court's Review of Military Decisions Make It Important to Review a CAAF Decision that Misinterprets a Broadly-Reaching Federal Law .....	14
C. The Logic of the Decision Below Could Easily Be Applied to Non-Military Contexts.....	16
III. The Decision Below is Erroneous as a Matter of the Text, Structure, and Purpose of RFRA .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. An Exhaustion Requirement Has No Support in RFRA’s Text.....	17
B. Exhaustion Requirements Found in Related Statutes Confirm that RFRA Contains No Such Requirement.....	19
C. The CAAF’s Construction of RFRA Undermines the Act’s Structure and Purposes .....	21
Conclusion.....	26

Appendix

Detailed Statements of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	App. 1
--	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	23
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	18
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015), vacated and remanded sub nom. <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	18
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 16
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Serv.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014), vacated and remanded sub nom. <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8, 9, 10, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , No. 16-399 (BAH), 2016 WL 2626844 (D.D.C. May 6, 2016) .....	9
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1259 (2012).....	15
71 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 2405 (2016).....	20
Controlled Substance Act of 1970, 21 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	6
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1996, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e (2012) .....	19, 20, 21
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	19, 20, 21, 23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.006 (2016) .....	20
Uniform Code of Military Justice, ch. 47, art. 67(a)(1-3), 10 U.S.C. § 867(a)(1-3) (2012).....	15
Utah Code § 63L-5-302 (2016) .....	20
21 C.F.R. § 1307.03 .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Def., Instr. 1300.17, Accommodation of Religious Practices Within the Military Services (Jan. 22, 2014) .....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
103 Cong. Rec. (1993).....	19, 23
Defense Equal Opportunity Management Initiative, Religious Accommodation in the U.S. Military.....	12
Major Adam E. Frey, <i>Serving Two Masters: A Scheme for Analyzing Religious Accommodation Requests in The Military</i> , 74 A.F. L. REV. 47 (2015) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993) .....	13, 23
<i>Isaiah</i> 54:17 (King James) .....	2
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994).....	13
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Religious Liberty After Gonzales: A Look at State RFRA’s</i> , 55 S.D. L. Rev. 466 (2010).....	21
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	13, 23
Uniform Code of Military Justice Committee, Annual Report for the period October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015 (2015) .....	16
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Appellate Review of Courts-Martial .....	15
